In re: CAG Acceptance and PassTime USA  EPIC Complaint to CFPB
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  March 15, 2017
1
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
Washington, DC 20552
In the Matter of     )
)
CAG Acceptance, LLC,    )

consent order against DriveTime Automotive Group and DT Acceptance Corp, a “buy
here, pay here” auto dealer.16
IV. Factual Background
A. The Rapidly Growing Auto Loan Industry Targets Subprime Borrowers
14. The auto loan industry has seen significant increases in the past few years, with
outstanding loans totaling over one trillion dollars for two consecutive quarters in 2016.17
15. According to a recent study, almost half of all auto loans in 2016 were to borrowers with
a sub-680 FICO score.18
16. Credit reporting agency Experian defines borrowers with FICO scores below 670 to be
subprime borrowers.19
17. Consumers in the subprime auto lending industry are charged interest rates as high as
30%.20
11 12 U.S.C. §§ 5481(5), (6), (15)(A)(i), (19).
12 12 U.S.C. § 5519(b)(2).
13 12 U.S.C. § 5481(26).
14 Consent Order, In re Toyota Motor Credit Corp., CFPB No. 2016-CFPB-0002 (Feb. 2, 2016).
15 Consent Order, In re Fifth Third Bank, CFPB No. 2015-CFPB-0024 (Sept. 8, 2015).
16 Consent Order, In re DriveTime Auto. Grp., CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-0017 (Nov. 19, 2014).
17 Greg Gardner, Car Loans Now Top $1 Trillion as Delinquency Rates Rise, USA Today (Sept. 7, 2016),
rise/89911210/.
18 See Matt Turner, We Just Got Some Data on Auto Lending, and It’s Setting Off Alarm Bells, Business

84. Consumers cannot reasonably avoid these substantial injuries because CAGA requires
installation of the SID as a condition of the auto loan.
85. The substantial injury to consumers is not outweighed by countervailing benefits to
consumers or competition. Subprime borrowers whose financing is conditioned on the
installation of these devices are still charged high interest rates and do not receive other
price reductions or benefits from the use of the device.
86. According to the FTC, this “take-it-or-leave-it” approach that requires borrowers to
sacrifice their privacy to obtain vehicle financing raises concerns is contrary to public
policy.96
87. Access to transportation is vitally important to American families, and consumers with
poor credit are left with few options. As stated above, an estimated seventy percent of
cars financed by subprime auto loans are equipped with SIDs or similar devices.97
92 CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc., No. 1:14-CV-00292-SEB, 2015 WL 1013508, at *30 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6,
2015).
93 Complaint, CFPB v. PayPal, Inc., No. 1:15-cv-01426 (D. Md. May 19, 2015).
94 Consent Order, In re Colfax Capital Corp., No. 2014-CFPB-009 (July 29, 2014).
95 Consent Order, In re ACE Cash Express, Inc., No. 2014-CFPB-008 (July 10, 2014).
96 FTC, supra note 47, at 51.
97 Lee, supra note 26 (quoting Corinne Kirkendall, PassTime USA Vice President for Public Relations).
In re: CAG Acceptance and PassTime USA  EPIC Complaint to CFPB
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  March 15, 2017